Compensation comprises employee benefits in all forms of consideration paid, payable or provided by the entity, or on behalf
of the entity, in exchange for services rendered, and is disclosed in the following categories.

8.5 Remuneration of auditors
2023

$

2022

$

Victorian Auditor-General's Office

Audit of the financial statements  28,000 26,000

 28,000 26,000

8.6 Prior period adjustment

In 2022, PrimeSafe entered into a purchase order for Licensee Portal enhancements that spanned the 2021-22 to 2022-23
financial years. Works performed throughout the year were recognised and expensed as work performed. At 2022 year end,
a material invoice for work performed in June had not been received from the vendor or provided for in accrued expenditure
and recognised in 2022. The invoice was received late July and paid for in August 2022 prior to finalisation of 2022 financial
statements. The value of work is considered material and is required to be treated as a prior period error.

The comparatives for Payables and Retained earnings for 30 June 2022 have been restated due to the material nature
of the adjustment.

81

P
rim

eS
af

e
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t

20
22

-2
3

Balance sheet for the year ended 30 June 2022:

1 July 2022

As reported
previously

$

Adjustments

$

As restated

$

Payables 346,560 156,794 503,354

Total liabilities 3,229,597 156,794 3,386,391

Net assets 1,567,628 (156,974) 1,410,654

Retained surplus 1,006,773 (156,974) 849,799

Total liabilities 3,229,597 (156,974) 3,386,391

Total equity* 1,567,628 (156,974) 1,410,654

Comprehensive operating statement for the year ended 30 June 2022:

As reported
previously

$

Adjustments

$

As restated

$

Other operating expenses (2,220,567) (156,794) (2,377,361)

Net result from continuing operations 137,541 (156,794) (19,253)

Comprehensive result* 174,333 (156,794) 17,539

Note:

*As also restated in the statement of changes in equity.

8.7 Subsequent events

Events after the reporting period

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the reporting period which significantly affected or may significantly
affect the operations of PrimeSafe, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of PrimeSafe in future financial years.

82

P
rim

eS
af

e
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t

20
22

-2
3

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

8.8 Australian Accounting Standards issued that are not yet effective

A number of new or revised standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods